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IOWA ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY SUBMITTAL OF INFORMATION TO BE 
WITHHELD FROM PUBLIC DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2.790 OF 10 CFR 
PART 2 

By letter dated October 24, 1972, transmitted by Newman, Reis & Axelrad, 
attorneys for the Iowa Electric Light and Power Company, it was requested 
that the portion of Amendment No. 7 pertaining to the answer to DL ques
tion 3.13 be withheld from public disclosure pursuant to Section 2.790(b) 
of 10 CFR Part 2. The information submitted in the answer to DL question 
3.13 relates to maps of local power distribution for Beginning of Cycle 
and End of Cycle for the Duane Arnold Energy Center fuel design.  

The information submitted in the answer to Question 3.13 is considered to 

be proprietary information by the General Electric Company, the designer 
and manufacturer of both the nuclear fuel and nuclear steam supply system.  

In the applicant's response to our question 3.25, we have a detailed 

statement of the reasons why General Electric Company believes the informa

tion is proprietary. The information supplied in answer to question 3.13 

"goes beyond a detailed description of the distribution and location of 
U238 and U235 and Gd which must eventually be supplied by GE to the 

utility in order that bids for compatible.reload fuel can be obtained 
from other vendors". Release of this information to the public would 

give General Electric Company's fuel design and performance data to 

competitors and thus handicap General Electric's competitive position in 

fuel technology.  

In view of the foregoing, I have determined that disclosure of the informa

tion contained in the answer to DL question 3.13 is not required in the 

public interest nor by 10 CFR Part 9, and that it should therefore be 

withheld from public inspection pursuant to 2.790(b) of-10 CFR Part 2.  

ginai SigniMh 

A. Giambusso, Deputy Director 
for Reactor Projects 

Directorate of Licensing
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PART 2 

By letter dated Oc ber 24, 1972, transmitted by Newm , Reis & Axelrad, 
attorneys for the Io a Electric Light and Power Comp y, it was requested 
that the portion of endment No. 7 pertainihg to t e answer to DL ques
tion 3.13 be withheld rom public disclosure pursu nt to Section 2.790(b) 
of 10 CFR Part 2. The formation submitted in e answer to DL question 
3.13 relates to maps of cal power distributio for Beginning of Cycle and 
End of Cycle for the Duane rnold Energy Cente fuel design.  

The information submitted in e answer to estion 3.13 is considered to 
be .proprietary information by te General ectri6 Company, the designer 
and manufacturer of both the nuc ear fue and nuclear steam supply system.  
In the applicant's response to ou Ques on 3.25, we have a detailed 
statement of the reasons why Gener E ectric Company believes the informa
tion is proprietary. The informati supplied in answer to Question 3.13 
"goes beyond a detailed descriptio the distribution and location of 
U238, U235 and Gd which must eve ual be supplied by-GE-to the utility 
in order that bids for compatib e rele fuel can be obtained from other 
vendors". Release of this i ormation o the public would give General 
Electric Company's fuel des gn and perfo ance data to competitors &ho 
might use this informatio to assert that their fuel or nuclear system 
design is better, there attaining an eco mic advantage in competitive 
bidding. for order' 

In view of the for going, I have determined th t disclosure of the informa
tion contained i the answer to DL Question 3.1 is not required in the 
public interes nor by 10 CFR Part 9, and that it hould therefore be with
held from pub ic inspection pursuant to 2.790(b) of 0 CFR Part 2.  

A. Giambusso, Deputy Dir -tor 
for Reactor Projects 

Directorate of Licensing
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By letter dated October 24, 1972, transmitted by Newman, Reis & Axelrad, 

attorneys for the Iowa Electric Light and Power Company, it was requested 

that the portion of Amendment No. 7 pertaining to the answer to DL ques

tion 3.13 be withheld from public disclosure pursuant to Section 2.790(b) 

of 10 CFR Part 2. The information submitted in the answer to DL question 

3.13 relates to maps of local power distribution for Beginning of Cycle 

and End of Cycle for the Duane Arnold Energy Center fuel design.  

The information submitted in the answer to Question 3.13 is considered to 

be proprietary information by the General Electric Company, the designer 

and manufacturer of both the nuclear fuel and nuclear steam supply system.  

In the applicant's response to our question 3.25, we have a detailed 

statement of the reasons why General Electric Company believes the informa

tion is proprietary. The information supplied in answer to question 3.13 

'goes beyond a detailed description of the distribution and location of 

U238 and U235 and Gd which must eventually be supplied by GE to the 

utility in order that bids for compatible reload fuel can be obtained 

from other vendors". Release of this information to the public would 

give General Electric Company's fuel design and performance data to 

competitors and thus handicap General Electric's competitive position in 

fuel technology.  

In view of the foregoing, I have determined that disclosure of the informa

tion contained in the answer to DL question 3.13 is not required in the 

public interest nor by 10 CFR Part 9, and that it should therefore be 

withheld from public inspection pursuant to 2.790(b) of 10 CFR Part 2.  

A. Giambusso, Deputy Director 
for Reactor Projects 

Directorate of Licensing


